JACKSONVILLE City of Jacksonville Beach 11 North Third Street

Jacksonville Beach, Florida
BEACH Agenda

Board of Adjustment

Fuesday, September 17, 2019 7:00 PM Council Chambers

MEMORANDUM TO:

Members of the Board of Adjustment
City of Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Board Members:

The following Agenda of Business has been prepared for consideration and action at the Regular Meeting of
the Board of Adjustment.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

Jeff Truhlar (Chairperson), Francis Reddington (Vice-Chairpersen), Scott Cummings, John Moreland,
Sylvia Osewalt

Alternates: Daniel Janson

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

a. Regular Board of Adjustment Meeting held August 6, 2019
b. Regular Board of Adjustment Meeting held August 20, 2019
CORRESPONDENCE

OLD BUSINESS  None

NEW BUSINESS
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Board of Adjustment Agenda September 17, 2019
a. Case Number: BOA#19-100119

Applicant/Owner:  Catherine (Adamosky) Sturms

Property Address: 983 2™ Street South

Parcel ID: 176119-0000

Legal Description: Lot 7, Block 92, Pablo Beach South

Current Zoning: RM-2

Notes:

Metion to Consider:

Miscellaneous Info:

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
340(e)(3)c.1, for a front yard of 4 feet in lieu of 20 feet required; 34-
340(e)3)c.2, for a side yard of 8 feet and a corner side yard of 3 feet, each in
lieu of 10 feet required; and 34-340(e)(3)c.3, for a rear yard of 24 feet in lieu
of 30 feet required to rectify existing non-conformities and allow for the
addition of two new dwelling units in a muitiple-family zoning district

Two previous variance requests (BOA#38-95 and BOA#26-2003)

Notes:

Case Number:

BOA#19-100134

Applicant:

Agent:

Property Owner:
Property Address:
Parcel ID:

Legal Description:

Current Zoning:

Motion to Consider:

Miscellaneous Info:

Atkins Builders, Inc.

John Atkins

Florida Land Trust 20195 6

514 2™ Street South

175962-0000

the south %% of Lots 1 and 2, Block 53, Pablo Beach South

C-1 (Per RM-2 Standards)

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
340(e)(1)c.2, for side yards of 6.25 feet in lieu of 10 feet required; 34-
340(e)(1)c.3, for arear yard of 20 feet in lieu of 30 feet required; 34-340(e)(1)f,
for 53% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum; and 34-340(e)(1)h, for an
accessory structure setback of 1-foot for sidewalks and 3 feet for stoops in lieu
of 5 feet minimum to allow for the construction of a new two-family dwelling

No previous variance requests

City of Jacksonville Beach
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Board of Adjustment Agenda September 17, 2019
c. Case Number: BOA#19-100144

Applicant/Owner:  Diocese of St. Augustine, Inc.

Agent: Rogers Towers, P.A.

Property Address: 527 Pablo Avenue

Parcel ID: 173785-0000, 173786-0000, 174011-0000, and 174012-0000

Notes:

Legal Description:

Current Zoning:

Motion to Consider:

Miscellaneous Info:

All of Lots 7, 8 and 12, and portions of Lots 2, 3, 9 and 10, Block 16,
Atlantic Park

C-2

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-377 for
125 on-site paved parking spaces in lieu of 338 spaces required to allow for
construction of a new sanctuary building

No previous variance requests applicable to these parcels

Notes:

Case Number:
Applicant/Owner:

Property Address:
Parcel ID:
Legal Description:

Current Zoning:

Motion to Consider:

Miscellaneous Info:

BOA#19-100145
John Hanna, III

3090 Horn Court

180935-0000

Lot 14, Block 13, Jacksonville Beach Heights
RS-2

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
337(e)(1)e, for 44% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for
construction of a new single-family dwelling

No previous variance requests

City of Jacksonville Beach
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Board of Adjustment

Agenda September 17, 2019

€.

Case Number:

BOA#19-100147 and BOA#19-100148

Applicant:
Owner:

Property Address:
Parcel ID:

Legal Description:

Current Zoning:

Motion to Consider:

Miscellaneous Info:

MaliVai Washington

Diamond Life Real Estate, Inc.

625 4" Avenue South

175841-0000

Lot 9, Block 37, Pablo Beach South
RM-1

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
339(e)(1)f, for 38% lot coverage in lieu of in lieu of 35% maximum to allow
for construction of a new two-family dwelling

No previous variance requests

Notes:
f. Case Number: BOA#19-100149
Applicant/Owner:  Mary Rowe
Agent: Steve Jarrett
Property Address: 119 6™ Avenue South
Parcel ID: 175957-0000
Legal Description:  the West 50 feet and South ¥ of the West 15 feet of the East 25 feet of Lot 7,

Notes:

Current Zoning:

Motion to Consider:

Miscellaneous Info:

Block 52, Pablo Beach South
RM-2

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
340(e)(3)c.1, for a front yard of 17 feet in lieu of 20 feet required and 34-
340(e)(3)c.2, for an easterly side yard of 4.7 feet and a westerly side yard of
6.5 feet, each in lieu of 10 feet required to allow for an addition and substantial
improvement to an existing multiple-family property

No previous variance requests

City of Jacksonville Beach
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Board of Adjustment Agenda September 17, 2019

g Case Number: BOA#19-100150
Applicant/Owner:  Joshua and Tara Whicker

Agent: Steve Jarrett
Property Address: 1344 2™ Avenue North
Parcel ID: 177711-0000

Legal Description: Lot 17, Block 3, Pine Grove Unit No. 1

Current Zoning: RS-1

Motion to Consider: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
336(e)(1)c.1, for a front yard of 20.5 feet in lieu of 25 feet required; 34-
336(e)(1)c.2, for an easterly side yard of 8.1 feet and a westerly side yard of
8.9 feet, each in lieu of 10 feet required; 34-336(e)(1)c.3, for a rear yard of
22.2 feet in lieu of 30 feet required; and 34-336(e)(1)e, for 45% lot coverage
in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for substantial improvements and a pool and
patio addition to an existing single-family dwelling

Miscellaneous Info: No previous variance requests

Notes:

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT

The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, October 1, 2019. There are seven scheduled cases; six cases are
from the previously cancelled September 4, 2019 agenda.

ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE

In accordance with Section 286.0105, Fiorida Statutes, any person desirous of appealing any decision reached at this
meeting may need a record of the proceedings. Such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings
is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

The public is encouraged to speak on issues on this Agenda that concern them. Anyone who wishes to speak should submit
the request to the recording secretary prior to the beginning of the meeting. These forms are available at the entrance of
the City Council Chambers for your convenience.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with disabilities
needing special accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the City Clerk's Office at (904) 247-6299,
extension 10, no later than one business day before the meeting.
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting
held Tuesday, August 6, 2019, at 7:00 P.M.,

in the Council Chambers, 11 North 3" Street, B E ACH

Jacksonville Beach, Florida

JACKSONVILLE

CALL TO ORDER

Chairperson Jeff Truhlar called the meeting to order.

ROLL CALL

Chairperson: Jeff Truhlar

Vice-Chairperson: Francis Reddington

Board Members:  Scott Cummings Sylvia Osewalt John Moreland
Alternates: Dan Janson

Building Official George Knight was also present.

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION: Ms. Osewalt stated she received a text from a neighbor regarding one
of the cases on the agenda. No other ex-parte communication was received.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Mr. Reddington, and passed unanimously to approve the
following minutes:

» July2, 2019

¢ July 16,2019

CORRESPONDENCE: None

NEW BUSINESS:

(A) Case Number: BOA 19-100087
Applicant/Owner: Earl Henderson
Property Address: 175 21st Avenue South
Legal Description: Lot 6, Block BB, Permenter’s Replat of South Pablo or Atlantic Camp

Grounds

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-338(e)(1)e, for 50% lot
coverage in lieu of 35% maximum and 34-338(e)(1)g, for an accessory structure setback of 3 feet
in lieu of 5 feet required to allow for a paver patio addition to an existing single-family dwelling.
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Applicant: Earl Henderson, 175 21% Avenue South, Jacksonville Beach, after being sworn stated
he bought the property about 4 or 5 months ago and recognized immediately there was no additional
parking or outdoor patio space, aside from a small stoop on the side of the garage. Mr. Henderson
said he had been working with the Public Works Department to resolve the parking issues for
additional parking in the easement. He is before the Board to request a 13x 13 patio. Mr. Moreland
asked if the northside of the patio would be flush with the northside of the home, Mr. Henderson
said yes, however the southside would not be flush with the garage.

Public Hearing:
No one came before the Board to speak regarding this case.
Mt. Truhlar closed the public hearing

Discussion:

Ms. Osewalt stated the lot is definitely undersized causing the Applicant to have a hardship. She
noted the home was built prior to the Land Development Code and had been before the Board three
other times requesting lot variances. Mr. Knight advised the lot is currently at 42.7% coverage as a
result of previous variance requests. Mr. Reddington noted the property is undersized and does
present a hardship, but he had an issue with the requested 50% lot coverage. Mr. Mooreland
suggested an alternative to the original motion of 49% lot coverage with a smaller patio.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Mr. Cummings, to approve
BOA# 19-100091, for 49% lot coverage in lieu of the 50% requested; and the
rest as presented [accessory structure setback of 3 feet in lieu of 5 feet].

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Scott Cummings, John Moreland, Francis Reddington, and Jeff
Truhlar
Nays — Sylvia Osewalt

The motion was approved 4-1,

(B) Casc Number: BOA 19-100112
Owner/Applicant:  Daniel Colella and Diana McClurg
Property Address: 1155 12th Street North
Legal Description: Lot 3, Block 58, Section ‘A’ Jacksonville Beach

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-337(e)(1)e, for 47.1% lot
coverage in lieu of 35% maximum (38% previously approved) and 34-337(e)(1)g, for an accessory
structure setback of 4.5 feet for a new pool, 2.5 feet for an existing shed, and 0 feet for an existing
brick paver walkway, all in lieu of 5 feet required to allow for a pool and paver deck addition to an
existing single-family dwelling.

b
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Applicant: Diana McClurg and Daniel Colelia, 1155 12" Street North, Jacksonville Beach, advised
the hardship is the lot being less than 6100 square foot. Ms. McClurg stated they would like to add
a pool and pavers, while staying under the 50% lot coverage by installing the minimal amount of
pavers and pool decking, Mr. Truhlar asked if the shed and pavers were already on the property,
the applicant advised they were which is why they were included in the request. Ms. Oswalt asked
if the shed or pavers were right up against the fence. Mr. Colella noted the shed is close to the fence
but not against it and only an 8-foot section of pavers were on the fence line. Mr. Moreland and
Ms. Osewalt both noted the property had a zero lot line. Mr. Trular asked if the lot coverage had
been verified by the city, Mr. Knight stated the lot was currently at 43.7% lot coverage. The previous
owners of the property had been granted a variance for 38% lot coverage. Mr. Colella noted they
hired a landscaper to install the pavers and assumed all the permissions were obtained prior the
installation. The Applicants advised they have talked to the neighbors concerning their request but
had no documentation to support their approval.

Public Hearing:
No one came forward to speak regarding this case.
Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

Discussion:

Mr. Moreland stated if they had a standard size lot of 7500 square feet they would be under the
minimal lot coverage with this request. Mr. Cummings advised his issue is with the pavers being
on the lot line, however Mr. Reddington noted since the pavers had been down for three years with
no complaints from the neighbors it shouldn’t be an issue.

Motion: It was moved by Mr, Moreland, seconded by Mr. Cummings, to approve
BOA# 19-100112 as presented and discussed.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes- John Moreland, Sylvia Osewalt, Scott Cummings, and Jeff Truhlar
Nays-Francis Reddington

The motion was approved 4-1.

(C) Case Number: BOA 19-100115
Applicant: Sean Mann, 33 Solana Road, Ponte Vedra Beach
Owner: Ossi Development, Inc.
Property Address: 2452 Horn Street
Legal Description: Lot 12, Block 10, Williams Coastal Boulevard Heights

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-337(e)(1)c.2, for total side
yard setbacks of 10 feet in lieu of 15 feet required and 34-337(e)(1)e, for 44% lot coverage in lieu

of 35% maximum to allow for construction of a new single-family dwelling with a pool and paver
deck.
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Applicant: Sean Mann, 33 Solano Road, Ponte Vedra Beach, stated he is the owner of a lot that is
25 feet wide by 140 feet deep purchased as part of a bulk sale. Typically a lot of this size would be
added to an adjacent lot to make it 50 foot wide, however, there are no other lots available making
this the last isolated property in the neighborhood. Mr. Mann provided the Board a copy of the 1925
plat (on file) for reference. Mr. Mann would like to build a 15 foot wide home, which is the width
of a townhome, on the lot. He further advised per the Land Development Code he could build a 10
foot wide house with side yard setbacks of 5 feet on one side and 10 feet on the other without
requesting a lot coverage variance, but he would stiil need a variance to install the pool and pavers.
Mr. Truhlar and Mr. Reddington asked if Mr. Mann had engaged the neighbors regarding his
request, he said he had not.

Public Hearing:
The following spoke in opposition of the variance application:
. Olga Goldman, 1046 Owen Avenue, Jacksonville Beach

. Shawn Dahbour, 1120 Owen Avenue, Jacksonville Beach (Photos on File)
. Kevin Phillips, 1066 Ruth Avenue, Jacksonville Beach

. Sharon Pickering, 1102 Theodore Avenue, Jacksonville Beach

. Candice Buerger, 115 Theodore Avenue, Jacksonville Beach

. Patsy Gambrell, 1105 Theodore Avenue, Jacksonville Beach

. Ross Gambrell, 1105 Theodore Avenue, Jacksonville Beach

. Rich Tomporowski, 1855 Riley Street, Jacksonville Beach

. Brett Eubank, 1064 Theodore Avenue, Jacksonville Beach

The following were opposed to the variance application, but preferred not to speak:
. Vikki Mesich, 1855 Riley Street, Jacksonville Beach

. Renee McLean, 1102 Theodore Avenue, Jacksonville Beach

. Sara Dahbour, 1120 Owen Avenue, Jacksonville Beach

. Greta Schreuders, 2277 Riley Street, Jacksonville Beach

Mr. Mann responded to some of the public comments.
Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

Discussion:

Ms. Osewalt stated there would be a garage and a driveway to keep cars off of the narrow street.
Mr. Janson noted looking at the plat provided by Mr. Mann he could not tell what happened to cause
this lot to end up as a single 25 foot lot. Ms. Osewalt advised part of the process of granting
variances is the consideration of the neighbors, which she did not think the applicant had done. Mr.
Reddington noted they had received 42 emails opposing the request and one in support [on file].
Mr. Cummings stated the lot is substandard. The Board does not have to grant the variance based
on the Land Development Code requirements. However, Mr. Mann could build a 10 foot wide
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home without seeking a variance from the Board. Mr. Moreland said the land owner has a right to
develop the property. The lot is clearly substandard and Mr. Mann is entitled to some type of relief.
Mr. Moreland was disappointed the Applicant had not spoken to the neighbors regarding his request.
Ms. Osewalt stated another of the standards for granting a variance is the minimum variance that
would make possible the reasonable use of the parcel of land. Because Mr. Mann stated he could
build a 10 foot wide home on the property, this is not the least amount of variance that would be
reasonable use of the property.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Cummings, seconded by Mr. Reddington, to vote on
BOA# 19-100115, as written and discussed.

Roll Call Vote: Nays— Sylvia Osewalt, Francis Reddington, Scott Cummings, John
Moreland, and Jeff Truhlar

The motion was denied unanimously.

(D) Case Number: BOA 19-100117
Applicant/Owner:  Robert Logan
Property Address: 115 33rd Avenue South
Legal Description: Lot 11, Block 7, less and except the West 4 feet of Lot I 1, Block 7, Blocks 7
& 8, Atlantic Shores Oceanfront Section — Division “B”

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-336(e)(1)e, for 39% lot
coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for construction of a new single-family dwelling, pool
and deck.

Applicant: Robert Logan, 115 33 Avenue South, Jacksonville Beach, stated his lot is substandard
at almost 8,900 square feet. It is below the 10,000 square foot minimum. The current home is one
story and it is his intention to keep the same foot print but add an additional story. He would also
like to widen the driveway to allow for additional parking as well as a small pool in the backyard.
Mr. Logan advised all the setbacks, which are currently within code, would remain the same. Mr.
Logan requested a variance of 39% lot coverage and further stated if his property were a conforming
size lot he would not need the variance. Mr. Truhlar asked if Applicant had contacted any of his
neighbors. Mr. Logan said he spoke to his adjacent neighbors about the request. Mr. Truhlar read
into record an email (on file) from an additional neighborhood who supported the request.

Public Hearing:

No one came before the Board to speak regarding this case.
Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing
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Discussion:
Ms. Osewalt felt the request was reasonable as the Applicant was only requesting four additional
feet for a bigger home as well as additional parking, Mr. Truhlar agreed.

Maotion: It was moved by Ms. Osewalt, seconded by Mr. Cummings, to approve BOA
19-100117, as written and described.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes— Francis Reddington, Scott Cummings, John Moreland, Sylvia
Osewalt, and Jeff Truhlar

The motion was approved unanimously.

(E) Case Number: BOA 19-100118
Applicant: Jonathan Philips
Owner: Jonathan and Niki Philips
Property Address: 1835 Kings Road
Legal Description: Lot 3, King Oaks Subdivision

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-336(e){1)e, for 39% lot
coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for a pool and paver patio addition to an existing single-
family dwelling.

Applicant: Jonathan Philips, 1835 Kings Road, Jacksonville Beach, stated the hardship of his lot
is due to the curve of the cul de sac and the 25 foot set back requirement, which caused the home to
be positioned in such a way it created a massive driveway, which took up a large percentage of the
lot coverage. Mr. Philips would like to put the deck at the left edge of the home up to the drainage
easement. Mr. Philips advised he had spoken to the civil engineer who designed the drainage for
the neighborhood in an effort to be conscientious that the drainage easement would not be affected
by the addition of the pool or deck. Mr. Cummings asked if he had neighbors to the back of the lot.
Mr. Philips said he does have neighbors to the back and on either side of his lot. He has spoken to
most of them regarding his request with no negative feedback received. Ms. Osewalt advised
Applicant currently has 35% lot coverage, 2600 square feet more than is needed but also recognized
the lot is curvy. Mr. Reddington and Mr. Moreland also agreed the lot is the hardship, not because
of square footage, but due to the curviture of the lot,

Public Hearing:
No one came before the Board to speak regarding this case.

Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing

Discussion:
A brief discussion ensued between the Board and it was agreed the lot was the hardship.
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Motion: It was moved by Mr. Reddington, seconded by Mr. Moreland, to approve
BOA# 19-100118, as written and discussed.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes— Scott Cummings, John Moreland, Sylvia Osewalt, Francis
Reddington, and Jeff Truhlar

The motion was approved unanimously.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT

The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, August 20, 2019. There are three (3) scheduled cases.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business coming before the Board, Mr. Truhlar adjourned the meeting at 8:33 P.M.

Submitted by: Sheila Boman
Staff Assistant

Approval:

Chairperson

Date
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting
held Tuesday, August 20, 2019, at 7:00 P.M.,

in the Council Chambers, 11 North 3™ Street, BE AC H

Jacksonville Beach, Florida

JACKSONVILLE

CALL TO ORDER

Vice-Chairperson Francis Reddington called the meeting to order.

ROLL CALL

Chairperson: Jeff Truhlar (absent)

Vice-Chairperson: Francis Reddington

Board Members:  Scott Cummings Sylvia Osewalt John Moreland
Alternates: Dan Janson

Building Official George Knight was also present.

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION: None

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: None

CORRESPONDENCE: None

NEW BUSINESS:

(A) Case Number: BOA 19-100126
Applicant/Owner:  Jacqueline Cogswell
Agent: Richard Trendel
Property Address: 825 15™ Avenue North
Legal Description: Lot 6, Block 6, Beach Homesites Unit Three

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-336(c)(1)d, for no garage in
lieu of a required one-car garage to allow for an addition and carport conversion to an existing
single-family dwelling.

Agent: Richard Trendel, 2233 Seminole Road, #33, Atlantic Beach, stated the hardship is lack of
space in the home. The home is in the RS-1 zone where current requirements are 1600 square feet
plus one car garage. This home was built in 1958, is 1,400 square feet with no garage, but does
have a small side carport. The request is to convert the carport into additional living space which
would bring the home up to current building standards and provide two parking spaces. Mr. Walker
advised according to the Land Development Code none of the information presented by Mr. Trendel



Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, August 20, 2019

about the home is considered a hardship, however the lot is substandard and that is a hardship. A
discussion ensued on how the new addition and parking spaces would be laid out. Mr. Trendel
provided the Board photos fon file] of other homes in the neighborhood with similar additions.

Public Hearing:
No one came before the Board to speak regarding this case. Mr. Reddington read into record an
email [on file] from Paul Martin, 824 16" Avenue North, Jacksonville Beach, who supported the
variance request.

Mr. Reddington closed the public hearing.

Discussion:
Mr. Moreland stated the hardship is caused by where the home is currently positioned.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Mr. Janson, to approve BOA#
19-100126, as written and discussed.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Scott Cummings, John Moreland, Francis Reddington, Dan Janson
Nays — Sylvia Osewalt

The motion was approved 4-1.

(B) Case Number: BOA 19-100127
Applicant/Owner: ~ Pamela (Fellabaum) Cosgrove
Property Address: 117 7" Avenue South
Legal Description: ~ The North 35 feet of the East ¥z of Lot 7, together with the West 37 feet of
Lot 9, Block 62, Pablo Beach South

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-338(e)(1)c.1, for a front yard
setback of 7 feet in lieu of 20 feet required; 34-338(e)(1)c.2, for a westerly side yard setback of 4
feet in lieu of 5 feet minimum and total side yard setbacks of 10 feet in lieu of 15 feet required; 34-
338(e)(1)g, for an accessory structure setback (walkway) of 1.5 feet in lieu of 5 feet minimum; and
34-338(e)(1)e, for 50% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for construction of a new
single-family dwelling.

Applicant: Pamela Cosgrove, 117 7" Avenue South, Jacksonville Beach, stated the hardship is the
lot is less than the 6,000 square foot minimum and the lot width in the front is less than the minimum
60 square feet. Mr. Moreland asked why she needed a front yard setback as the lot was deep enough
for the new home to set further back. Ms. Cosgrove said she initially wanted to raise the current
home and add a garage underneath it, but realized it would be too costly. The other option was to
build a new home using the existing footprint, with modifications, in an effort to create a larger
home and keep her existing ocean view. She provided pictures [on file] of both the old home and
the new construction concept. Discussion ensued regarding parking for the property. Mr. Knight
stated the new plan does meet the requirement for parking. Ms. Osewalt noted the Board normally
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Board of Adjustment Mecting
Tuesday, August 20,2019

doesn’t approve 50% lot coverage variance requests. Mr. Knight advised there was an error, the
request shouid read 49.9% lot coverage.

Public Hearing:
No one came forward to speak regarding this case. Mr. Cummings read into record emails [on file]
from the following people who opposed the Applicant’s request:

e Jeremy and Jennifer Armstrong, 153 7" Avenue South, Jacksonville Beach
e John Lock, 14242 Ventura Boulevard, Sherman Qaks, California

Mr. Reddington closed the public hearing.

Discussion:

Mr. Reddington and Mr. Moreland agreed loss of ocean view is not considered a hardship. The
Board concluded a variance is needed due to the width of the property, however, the lot is deep
enough that the 7 foot front yard setback is not necessary. Mr. Cummings reiterated he is agreeable
to all of Applicant’s requests, including the 49.9% lot coverage, but not the 7 foot front yard setback.

Motion: It was moved by Mr, Moreland, seconded by Mr. Cummings, to approve
BOA# 19-100127 as wriiten.

Roll Call Vote: Nays—John Moreland, Sylvia Osewalt, Francis Reddington, Scott Cummings
and Dan Janson

The motion was denied unanimously.

(C) Case Number: BOA 19-100129
Applicant/Owner:  Steven Nelson
Agent: Joseph M. Rumancik
Property Address: 531 14™ Avenue North
Legal Description: Lot 10, Block 4, Surf Park Unit One

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-336(e)(1)e, for 36.5% lot
coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to rectify an existing non-conformity resulting from an addition
to an existing single-family dwelling.

Agent: Joseph M. Rumancik, 513 Vikings Lane, Atlantic Beach, advised the hardship is the lot,
which is considered substandard as it is less than the 10,000 square foot minimum. The Applicant
is requesting a 1.5% lot coverage increase. If the lot was standard size, the request would keep the
lot coverage under the 35% requirement.

Public Hearing: No one came forward to speak regarding this case.

Mr. Reddington closed the public hearing.
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Board of Adjustment Mecting
Tuesday, August 20, 2019

Discussion:
There was no further discussion by the Board.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Cummings, seconded by Mr. Moreland, to approve
BOA# 19-100129, as written and described.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Sylvia Osewalt, Francis Reddington, Scott Cummings, John
Moreland, and Dan Janson

The motion passed unanimously.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT

The next scheduled meeting is Wednesday September 4, 2019, There are six (6) scheduled cases.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business coming before the Board, Mr. Reddington adjourned the meeting at 7:37
P.M.

Submitted by: Sheila Boman
Staff Assistant

Approval:

Chairperson

Date
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BoaNo. | 4100l
HEARING DATE_@MHJ :

‘This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirenents of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Scotion 6.6 Varjances. The Plarning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the epplication is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
et their earliest meeting following appropriate public petice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION
1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within th two calendar
years. All proposed additions andfor improvements, ircluding actual dimensions, relevant set
lines, and lot coverage calculations shall b added to the boundary survey, to scale (on 117x17” paper or ler,

2, Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification),

3. Ifapplicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. JUM e s

4. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal),

5. Completed application. PLANN

ING & D
APPLICANT INFORMATION EVELOPMENT
Applicant Name: Cutreeme Sturm 5 Telephone: __ 101 qtar-t1G0
Mailing Address: 123 Qud & S E-Mail: (. Sduems & fom st mtf
Dave Bench, £ 32a¥0

Agent Name: $ame As  mpoteant Telephone: __ Senmc ns Applicak
Mailing Address: E-Mail;
Landowaer Name: $qme  Bs  fppleant Telephone: ___S~n¢_ "5 App lieat
Mailing Address: E-Mail:

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, cnvironmental, engineering architcctural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper

VARIANCE DATA R &3¢ [ToH ~OXD. s

Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: __ 383 485 G¢s 8 nd 35 Joz Bod €

Legal description of property {Attach copy of deed): __cles a-Hschad

Description of requested variance (cxample: front yard setback of 17t in lieu of 20ft, lot coverage, reduce required off-strect

aricdn, , e1c.) (Attach te sheet if : . :
p__ %;i%af%f,_s‘a)(( Ffohas?fa Add ng_es:?,-(),ts o Ceas ofpid & oconeeck -\-nplcs to su:jieﬁm

Renr Yard S badk ’:Z .—').L'H— in f:t‘{“’{?'j‘C’.H.

AFFIDAVIT

_{teme Shurns , being first duly swomn, attest that I am applying for a variance pursuant to Article
6, Scction 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, | understand that failurc to submit accurate information
as requested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications,

(e S Coerne Shrms L2619

APPLICANT SIGNATURE PRINT AFPLICANT NAME DATE
STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF D%

Sworn to and signed hefore me this . day of « JUNL  20° by (o M aS O S who

me or has produced PUDNVe A {1€enSs identification.

is personally kno

CHANDRA MEDFORD
Commission No. GG 283199
(YL W Expires Degember 21,2022
PRINT NOTARY NAME k ¢ M’f_g‘%gmglgleﬁigea?f Fiorida
1 TIHIS BOX FOR QFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: l )] ! l ] "& FLOOD ZONE: B:E [ &
CobE SECTION (5): e 34 -3¥0 BN | For * Tao Fplresims

Aenformilies  pna

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3" STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107
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VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOANO. } Wi

Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article V11, the off-street parking or land- o
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is )
not permitted in any zoning district. '

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, @ﬁg GLMEQt be con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship. JUN 25 2p10

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authoFiﬁgw iance from the terms
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have beest e EHIPMEM the
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?] Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No

Special conditions and circumstances exist Hasdship pue to
which are peculiar to the parcel of land build- TLM'/ s et IYEFT At b . o
ing or structure, which are not applicable to . - o pmemun fof w0 d e 4o
other parcels of land, structures or buildings | -~ o .‘{ oy dwell
in the same zoning district. A nulti gt © o
Special circumstances and conditions do not —
result from the actions of the applicant. 3 b"“‘? A gref wﬁr
Granting the variance will not confer upon »( s Al Vorite
the applicant any special privileges denied

by the comprehensive plan and this code to L not @m provide  §peC saf
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc- TJ:; ?(m- | be cnicsn Ofkess hove

tures, in the same zoning district. Ao rte ecved \forlan(es

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the B v
terms and provisions of this code would de- Dthers Heve rec C «q
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-| . e {fuveimmees ¥ ""')/
Jjoyed by other parcels of land in the same 1t ‘
zoning district, and would work an unneces- e §H bor koo .
sary hardship.
Grant .of variance i_s the minimum variance s T am teqisc b
that will make possible the reasonable use of 1 _ B ps g ved
the parcel of land, building or structure. te s provide  pr 3

N Vg S‘/\\/As(. hos @

0 44 W Ath.
Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, there.  woedd be w
and policies of the comprehensive plan and {es ”‘-H""f fo  Sinrvoudd: J— >,
this Code and will not adversely affect adja- gogerties ¥ VAL ‘j’Vn'J -
cent land. Cle vy snes have beer ‘%JJ«

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3* STREET = PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



Minutes of Regular Board of Adjustment,

held Tuesaday, October 17, 1995

Public Hearing
Closed
Motion

Diacusaion

Roll Call

$38-95
Cathazine
Adamosky

Public Hearing
Motion

biscussion

Rell cCall

#39-98
Gaozge Bull

Mr. Vermey is the architect for the bullding. He stated
the apartment is too small to live in comfortably and it
needs to be enlarged. He explained that the additien
will not be larger than the exlsting footprint, the
building will be going up not out.

Thera being no other speakers, the public hearing was
closged.

It was moved by Mr. Jolley, seconded by Mr. Corwin, to
approve the variance request,

Mr. Jolley stated the structure has enhanced the neigh-
borhood. He added that the Schneiders' are not request-
ing to build a two-bedroom apartment, just to enlarge the
roCH.

Mr. Corwln agreed that the size of the apartment is a
hardship and in order to keep the owners at the beach
they do need to up-date the apartment.

Roll call was as follows: Corwin, yes; DeLoach, yes;
Jolley, yes; Kennedy, yes. The motlion passed 4-0.

Catherine Adamosky, 983/985 South 2nd S8treet, applicant
for a variance to allow a front yard of 4' in lieu of 20°
required and an easterly side yard of 8.2' in lieu of 10°
required to allow an upstairs porch addition.

Ms. Adamosky explained she intends to rehab the struc-
ture. She would like to make an addition to the second
story. BShe currently rents out the bottom portion of the
duplex and lives upstairs with her four children.

Discussion followed concerning where she would place the
stalrs on the outside of the structure. She would like
to place It on the south side of the bullding. Mr.
Corwln asked why she could not place it on the north aide
of the building; Ms. Adamosky explained the kitchen and
bathroom are located on that side. Mr. Vermey added that
the living room is on the south side and it is more
logical to place the stairs there.

Mr. DeLoach opened the public hearing, there being no one
present to speak, the publlic hearing was closed.

1t was moved by Mr. Jolley, seconded by Mr. Kennedy, to
approve the variance request.

Mr. Jolley stated the addition may be coming out a little
further than other homes in the area, but Ms. Adamosky is
trying to improve the bullding and no one was present to
speak against the request.

Both Mr. Corwin and Mr. DeLoach expressed they would
rather see the north side of the property used, Mr.
Corwin expressed understanding needing more room with
four children.

Roll call was as follows: Deloach, yes; Jolley, yes;
Kennedy, yes; Corwin, yes. The motlon passed 4-0.

George Bull, 1927 North 3rd Street, applicant for a
variance for no parking spaces in 1lieu of six apaces
required.

Mr. Bull clarified that the business does currently have
glx parking spaces. The businesses would like to build

Yov vefevente

|ctHooN
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~ Jacksonville Beach

ELEVEN NORTH THIRD STREET + JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 32250

~ 3

April 18, 2003
Catherine Sturms

983 S. 2nd Street
Jacksonville Beach FL 32250

RE: Case No. BOA 26-2003
983 / 985 S. 2nd Street

Dear Catherine Sturms:

The Board of Adjustment for the City of Jacksonville Beach met and held a public hearing at 7:00
p-m. on Apnl 16, 2003 to consider your variance application.

As indicated in the application, the request was for the following:

e  Section 34-340 (e)(3) c.2., for an easterly side yard of 8.1 feet in lieu of 10 feet required,
e  Section 34-340 (e)(3) c.3., for a rear yard of 20 feet in lieu of 30 feet required, to allow for 2
additional dwelling units on a2 multi-family property.

The results of the meeting were:
L Denied.

Please remove the public hearing notice posted on your property. If you have any questions regarding
this variance, please feel free to call me at (304) 247-6231.

Sincerely, l LJ.S..F.".'_:- ] B
# CERTIFIED MAIL RECL b,

n Hays, CB
uilding Department

Restricted Delivery Fes
(Endorssment Required)

Total Postage & Fees | $
Neme (Piease Print Cloarly) (o be cormpletad by maiier)
Streat, Apt No_; or PO Box No.

EABOA\resultsdenied.doc

899 3400 2000 18A7 ay22

?




Heather Ireland
%

From: Catherine Sturms <csturms@comcast.net>
Sent: Tuesday, August 06, 2019 1:08 PM

To: Heather Ireland

Subject: Re: Your restored MailMeter archived email
Heather

Each of the two new units will have a two car garage. The new proposed units will each be three stories and
each new unit will be approximately 1490sf Ac space not 2520 as detailed on the drawing,

I was expecting to come to tonight’s variance meeting but have been informed that because you had questions
that were unanswered; I’'m not on the agenda for tonight. If this is the case what date will I be on the

agenda? Please let me know if there is anything else needed.

Thank you for all your help and I’'m sorry I missed your email

Cathy Sturms

904-962-6190

Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 6, 2019, at 10:55 AM, Heather Ireland <hireland@jaxbchfl.net> wrote:

Catherine, good morning. It was brought to my attention that you never saw my email below from July
2", Please see it below. We had questions regarding your variance we needed answered before we
could proceed with a review. Please let me know if you have any questions about the below email that |
was asked to resend.

Thank you,

Heather Ireland, AICP

Senior Planner

Planning and Development Department
City of Jacksonville Beach

11 N. 3" Street

Jacksonville Beach, FL

Work: 904-247-6142

Email: hireland @jaxbchfl.net

<image001.jpg>

From: MailMeterISR@jaxbchfl.net <MailMeteriSR@jaxbchfl.net>
Sent: Tuesday, August 06, 2019 10:51 AM

To: Heather freland <hireland@jaxbchfl.net>

Subject: Your restored MailMeter archived email




Stasz M. Tinker

From: Mike Donahue <mikedonahue27@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, August 31, 2019 9:10 PM

To: Planning Division

Subject: BOA#19-100119

With regard to the above BOA #, I vote "NO" to the requested variances. Frankly, a front yard variance of only
4' (versus 20') presents a multitude of issues and should NEVER be aliowed.

Thank you.



Stac! M. Tinker

From: Jani Haney <janihaney@hotmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, August 31, 2019 9:23 PM
To: Planning Division

Subject: BOA#19-100119

To Whom it May Concern:

With regard to the BOA referenced above, | vote "NO" to the requested variances. A front yard of only 4 feet
(versus 20 feet) in Jacksonville Beach should never be allowed.
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MAP SHOWING

SURVEY OF

LOT 7, BLOCK 92, PABLO BEACH SOUTH, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 3, PAGE 28
OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

NOTES:

COUNTY, FLORIDA.

SURVEYDR AND MAPPER.”

1. THIS IS A BOUNDARY¥ SURVEY.

2, ANGLES PER- FIELD SURVEY.

3. NORTH PROTRACTED FROM PLAT.

4. NO BUILDING RESTRICTION LINES PER PLAT,

"NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE
ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED

THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON LIES IN FLOOD
ZONES "X" (SHADED) AND "AE" (EL 9 FEET) AS
WELL AS CAN BE DETERMINED FROM THE FLOOD
INSURANCE RATE MAP NUMBER 12031C0419J
REVISED NOVEMBER 02, 2019 FOR DUVAL

THIS SURVEY, WAS

— T— e
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PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
MADE FOR THE BENEFIT OF

WGy

SORTWRIGHT.
SURVEYOR

T yP:SM.
afid MAPPER No. LS 3295

.E!_.-‘QR_jg}}‘ug?‘{-suREﬂglﬁgci;:ygEgu_vG BUSINESS No. LB 3572

CHECKED BY:

FILE: 2019-0904

DRAWN BY: ___ DAF

BOATWRIGHT LAND SURVEYORS.AKE

1500 ROBERTS DRIVE, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 241<8550

DATE:
JUNE 14, 2019

SHEET. 1 _OF _1_

REF: 2003-0266




MKW HANIRER & . y y
UNVILLE : N FOR VARIANCE ANo. 400154
REACE APPLICATION FOR YARIANCE f;ngz ﬁm’ y

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Atticle 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
al thelr carlicst meeting fellewing appropriste public notice of the request will schedule it for revicer, public hearing and & decision.

b C D

1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a repistered land surveyor, certified wiWﬁﬁm lendar
years. All proposed additions and/or improvements, including actual dimensions, releva ﬁopmy

lines, and lot coverage calculations shall be added to the boundary survey, to scale (on 11"x17” paper ar smaller)

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).
3. ifapplicant-is not owner, notarized written anthorization from owncr is required. JUL 22 2012
4. Non-refundable processing fee o SSUB00 (due at the time ol'application submittal).
3. Completed application.
; : PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
APPLICANT INFORMATION
Applicant Name:  Atkins Bullders, inc. Telephone: (804) 465-3749
Mailing Address: PO Box 51262 E-Muil; atkinsbutlders@hotmail.com
Jacksonville Beach, Fl. 32240
Agent Name: John Atkins ‘Telephone: {904) 465-3749
Mailing Address: PO Box51262 E-Mail:
Jacksonville Beach, Fl. 32240
Landowner Name; Florida Land Trust 201 £ ¢ Telephone: (904) 465-3749
Mailing Address: PO Box 817058 E-Mail:

Hollywood, Fl. 33081
Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architecturnl, eco-
nomic or ather professionals assisting in the application on & separate sheet of paper

VARIANCE DATA

Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: 914 2nd St. S. 1154122 -0000
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): The South half of Lols 1 & 2, Block 53, Pable Beach South. Plat book 3, Pg. 28

Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of | 7ft in lieu of 208, lot coverage, reduce required off-street
parking spaces, etc.} {Attach-a separate sheet if necessary).
Rearyardsetback of 20' In liew of 30' requied. Side satbacks of628.  § S % LOT OSFHAAS

W L1t of §Pn, [ ISy CTALirls. 77

Flod DI AR Ll X 7o LfA8 ¢ iode
Y/ AL A '

AFFEIDAVIT

i, John Atkins » being first duly sworn, attest that | am applying for. » variance pursusat to Article
6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Eand Development Code for the property described above: that all answers toquestions im
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information
ve may be grounds-for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

John Atkins 7-33-2019
DATE

PRINT APPLICANT NAME

ed befdeg me this X2 day of 20/ by%l.u_ﬂ:é&s_,who

—_—r as identification.

CHANDRA MEDFORD

Commission No. GG 283189

Q,mr@_mﬁw Exgires December 21, zoﬂzdz
o AL S o o

it
bove)

) THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: -4 { B[[!-ﬂ Sfardarals) F1.00D ZONE: X Shaded

CODE SECTION (5): JSectnn 35740 fdi}c.2 for sih yard sefbocds of 6.215° ris Jo’
Lol ¥ Ll

R ) (i Fo’ rio 3p° 1y o
/

LLo =

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3" STREET  PHONE (904)247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS.
- Variances car be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-

BoANo. |- I01%4

scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is

not permitted in any zoning district,

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from: the terms of the LDC, which would not be con-
trary 10 the public interest when owiag 1o special circamstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the terms
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have been met. To assist the
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

ol

Standard ]‘ Applies?} Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No
Special conditions and circumstances exist o o .
which are peculiar to the parcel of land build- Lotis in tlge C-1 zoning district which
ing or structure, which are not applicable to Yes allows 80% lot coverage and Q' setbacks.
other parcels of land, structures or buildings } '
“in the same zoning district. 4 :
' .
Special circumstances and conditions do not .
result from the actions of the applicant. Lot is half of two lots that have been
Yes previously subdivided.
'1 i
}
Granting the variance will net conferupom | I ) o
the applicant any special privileges denied Many if not all properties in the area do not
by the comprehensive plan and this code to Yes comply with all setback and coverage
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc- ARl
tures, in the same zoning district. A A
Literal interpretation.and enforcement.of the : L '
1 terms and provisions of this code would de- Variances have-been granted to almost all
prive the applicant of rights commonly en- new construction in the immediate area.
. . Yes
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship. | q
Grant of variance is the minimun variance } - o _ .
that will make possible the reasonable use of Applicant has r educed the number of units
the parcel of land, building or structure. Yes permitted on this parcel from 3 to 2.
5 |
| Grant of wvariance will be generally con- .-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, 4 Grantmg of the variance- ‘will actually
and policies of the comprehensive plan and { increase the setbacks on the front and side
this Code and will not adversely affect adja- L tn i
cent land.
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3" STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231  FaX (904)247-6107
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MAP SHOWING BOUNDARY r
SURVEY OF:

THE SOUTH | /2 HALF OF LOTS | AND 2, BLOCK 53, PABLO BEACH
SOUTH, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 3, PAGE 28 OF THE CURRENT

PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA,

FIFTH (515) AVENUE SoUTH

(Foremerly Mann Avene)
80'FrHT- OF- Way N

1 ¥ OF LOrs 14
CLUDED IN TH#/S

Erclosed Fopeh

7 STORY FRAME §

SECOND (2nd) STREET SOUTH
S0 FIGHT- OF iap

AMASOMRY £E3} q‘_-
N [ :'§:
i aE
*t 1 |
< k .k
3 I ¥
i
—_— g
5 il
¥ o
NOTE: : Iﬁ;.,,,‘.., i
i\-h—-l S -.. ’
NO BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE BY PLAT, BUT THERE
MAY BE RESTRICTION LINES OR EASEMENTS THAT : ;
nmmrmsmmmwmmzumms ) ",wla
FIELIC RECORDS OF Tils COUNTY THET ARENGT SHOWN
ON THIS SURVEY. JUL a o i

THS PROPERTY LIES N FLOCD JONE * X " BY FLOOD MAPS
REVISED 4-17- 89, COMMUNITY PANEL NO, {foo78 oot

PL n;\rgni.-\‘! o A
{ HEREBY CERTIFY TO:RITA OTIS: PNC uogrﬁ'xgéb%? OhF =NT
AMERICA: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INS. CO.: WATSON B OSBORNE, PA.

THAT THIS SURVEY MEETS THE M!N!MUM TECHNICAL
STANDAROS, AS. SET FORTH 8Y THE

PROFESSIONAL EAND SJRYEI‘DK PURSLWW TG
472.027 FZOHM mmzs AND C.‘MPTEE 1?—

DURBEN LAND ﬂm
SURVEYORS .

F-nnrssmumu. LAND SURVEYOR 4707 Uaémm
H. BRUCE DURDEN, JR

DATE:_ALL‘SlJSI_EJE94

POST OFFICE 80X 50870
1oz 05‘"0#1?1 THIRD WF%M SCALE: I"s20"

JACKSONALLE BEACH, 32250
{504) 245-7281 FAX{RDY) 2417282
THIS SURVEY NOT VALID UNLESS THIS PRINT IS EMBOSSED WITH THE SEAL OF THE ABOVE SIGNED.
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JACKSONVILLE

BEACH

City of

Jacksonville Beach
City Hall

11 North Third Street
Jacksonville Beach
FL 32250

Phone: 904.247.6231
Fax: 904.247.6107

Planning@jaxbchfi.net

www.jacksonvillebeach.org

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT# 7017 3040 0000 2086 0125

August 27, 2019

Atkins Builders, Inc.
PO Box 51262

| Jacksonville Beach, FL 32240

RE: Planning Commission Case: PC# 26-19
Conditional Use Application for a proposed two-family dwelling
located in a Commercial, limited: C-1 zoning district for property
located at 514 South 2™ Street. '

The City of Jacksonville Beach Planning Commission met on Monday, August 26,
2019, in Council Chambers to consider your Conditional Use Application for a
proposed two-family dwelling located in a Commercial, limited: C-1 zoning district,
pursuant to Section 34-342(d){(15) of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development
Code.

The request was approved.

Please remove the public notice posted on the property. Please provide a copy of
this letter with any applications and building permits. Should you have any
additional questions related to this matter, please feel free to contact our office at
(904) 247-6231.

Sincerely,

Al

Heather Ireland, AICP
Senior Planner



Chandra Medford

From: Jeff Maxwell <JefftM@catalystdp.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 5, 2019 3:34 PM
To: Planning Division

Cc: Grace Maxwell

Subject: BOA#19-1000134

'm the direct neighbor to this property. My residence is 504 2" Street South. I'm oppoéed to reducing the
northern setback to 6.25 in lieu of 10’ as this will adversely effect my property. I'd be open to discussing and
reviewing this issue with the owner of the property to see if there is an equitable solution.

Thank You
Jeffrey Maxwell



U A PPLICATION FOR VARIANCE soano,_ 1100144

HEARING DATE W
This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Yariances. The Planning and Development Directar will evaluate an application
fora variance for sufficiency within (ive (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment

at their carliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered fand surveyor, certified within the past two calendar
years. All proposed additions and/or improvements, including actual dimensions, relevant setbacks from property
lines, and lot coverage calculations shall be added to the boundary survey, to scale {on 11"x17" paper or smatler)

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).

3. Ifapplicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required.

4. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal),

5. Completed application.
APPLICANT INFORMATION
Applicant Name: Diocese of St. Augustine, Inc. Telephone: (904) 262-3200
Mailing Address: 11625 Old St. Augustine Road, Jacksonville, FL 32258 E-Majl: MHoule@dosali.com
Agent Name: Rogers Towers, P.A. Telephone: (904) 346-5914
Mailing Address: 1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 1500 E-Mail: wmichaelis@rilaw.com

Jacksonville, FL 32207

Landowner Name: Diocese of St. Augustine,inc. Telephone: (904) 262-3200

Mailing Address: 11625 Old St. Augustine Road, Jacksonville, FL. 32258 E-Mail: mnedrich@dasafl.com

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper

VARIANCE DATA —
Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: S€€ attached. 235 / Sa7 pab[d A-Uc" ve

Legat description of property (Attach copy of deed): S€€ attached.
Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 171t in lieu of 208, lot coverage, reduce requiredRE@E IVE D
parking spaces, ctc.) (Attach a separate sheet if necessary).

See attached,
Jur—3 1 2019
AFFIDAVIT PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
1, William Michaelis being first duly sworn, attest that I am applying for a variance pursuant te Article

6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Developrment Code for the property described above; that all answers 1o questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information
as requested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

[/t Willam Michaelis /3] /201

APPLICANT SIGNATURE PRINT APPLICANT NAME DATE

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUVAL: d

Sworn to and signed before me this &g day of SLE‘% s ZDﬁ by M;A.mwﬁwho
i has produced as identification.

5

SHiE  SUSANJ.ACOSTA

&

H : Commission # GG 241184
% ¥ Expires July 24, 2022

NOTARY PUBEIG/SIGNATURE PRINT NOTARY NAM " Bonded Th Troy Fain Insurance 500-185-7019
= h e A bt
N THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: { E - 8 FLOOD ZONE: 2 g

Cooe SECTION (5): _Je
TIF g risecd

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3"* STREET ~ PHONE (904) 247-623F  FAX (904) 247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS

BOA No. M'\DD\‘%

Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is

not permitted in any zoning district.

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the terms
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have been met. To assist the
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

in the same zoning district.

Standard Applies?] Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No
Special conditions and circumstances exist | Y©€S >ee allached. F"’ﬁ":avn, P
which are peculiar to the parcel of land build- “IVa,
ing or structure, which are not applicable to
other parcels of land, structures or buildings JUub 31 -

i 4

Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant.

Yes

See attached, TS & DEVELoppse
=NT

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Yes

See attached.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

Yes

>ee attached.

Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use of
the parcel of land, building or structure.

Yes

See attached,

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

Yes

See attached.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

11 NORTH 3* STREET

PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



.
DIOCESE OF ST. AUGUSTINE, INC. [ CEIVED
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
JuL 31 209
July 31,2019 \C\-\DDMA'

ENT
VARIANCE DATA PLANNING & DEVELOPME

Street Addresses and Real Estate Numbers for Proposed Sanctuary Property:

523 Pablo Avenue (173786-0000); 527 Pablo Avenue (173785-0000); (collectively, the
“Sanctuary Property”).

Street Addresses and Real Estate Numbers for Additional Property Owned by the
Applicant:

435 First Avenue North (174029-0000); 212 Fifth Street North (173802-0000); 435 Second
Avenue North (173831-0000); 526 First Avenue North (174011-0000); 578 First Avenue
North (174012-0000); 0 First Avenue (173777-0000); 628 First Avenue North (175462-
0000); 617 1* Avenue North (174031-0000) (collectively, the “Remainder of the Church
Campus”) (the Remainder of the Church Campus and the Sanctuary Property are
collectively referred to herein as the “Property™)

Legal description of the Sanctuary Property:

LOTS 7, 8 AND 12, BLOCK 16, ATLANTIC PARK, AS RECORDED IN FLAT BOOK 2
PAGE 15 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

Together with:

LOTS 39 AND 10, BLOCK 16, ATLANTIC PARK, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 9, PAGE
15 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

Background:

On behalf of the Diocese of St. Augustine, Inc. (the “Applicant™), this application seeks a
variance to reduce the number of required off-street parking spaces for St. Paul’s Catholic Church
(the “Church”). The Applicant owns multiple parcels located within the northwest quadrant of the
intersection of 3™ Street N. and Beach Blvd on which the Church currently operates. The Church
proposes to construct a new sanctuary on a portion of the Property (described above as the
Sanctuary Property), which would allow for the Church to repurpose the existing sanctuary.

The Church has been a mainstay of the Beaches community since 1889 and currently has
over 4,000 registered families, although the existing sanctuary contains roughly 700 seats. Due to
the size of the existing sanctuary, the Church holds five Masses each Sunday. This causes strain
on the Church’s staff and increased congestion for the area due to the multiple Masses in quick
succession.



The proposed sanctuary would contain 1,350 seats. The larger sanctuary will allow the
Church to hold two fewer services each Sunday, with the current plan being to hold three Masses
on Sunday — at 8:00 a.m., 10:30 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. Therefore, while the proposed sanctuary will
technically cause a greater parking demand during each Mass, the parking demand will occur
during a smaller portion of the day. Furthermore, fewer Masses that are spaced farther apart will
improve traffic flow and congestion in the area. In accordance with the foregoing, while the
proposed sanctuary will contain more seats, the overall size of the Church itself is not increasing
as a result of the proposed variance.

The Land Development Code (the “Code™) requires that off-street parking spaces be
provided “at a ratio of one (1) space per four (4) seats.” Based on the proposed sanctuary
containing 1,350 seats, 338 off-street parking spaces are required. This application seeks a waiver
to reduce the number of off-street parking spaces that will be provided to 125.! However, as shown
on the Proposed Parking Site Plan and Proposed Site Plan w/ Aerial Underlay attached hereto as
Composite Exhibit A (collectively, the “Site Plan”), there are 259 paved and unpaved on-street
parking spaces that are either directly adjacent to or within the immediate vicinity of the Property,
and which have been historically used by the Church.? When such on-street parking spaces are
considered, 384 parking spaces are provided, which is 46 more than required by the Code.

Justification for Variance:

Unlike many other properties owned by the Applicant on which churches operate, the
Property is bisected by numerous public streets, which creates unique site constraints.
Additionally, the Property is unique in the amount of on-street parking spaces (paved and unpaved)
that are located directly adjacent to or in the immediate vicinity of the Property, and which are
primarily used by the Church. Despite the existence of on-street parking and the historical use
thereof by the Church, the Code does not recognize such parking spaces as being provided.

Variance Criteria
Standard Applies? Yes/No Circumstances/Explanation
Special  conditions  and | YES This project involves the infill
circumstances exist which are redevelopment of a portion of
peculiar to the parcel of land the Church’s campus that is
building or structure, which bisected by numerous public
are not applicable to other streets, resulting in unique site
parcels of land, structures or development constraints.
buildings in the same zoning Additionally, the Property is
district. unique in the amount of on-
street parking directly adjacent

! The 125 off-street parking spaces includes 24 spaces located (or partially located) on property owned by 415 Pablo
Avenue North, LLC with RE # 173776-0000, but which are used by the Church pursuant to that certain Cross
Parking Agreement recorded in Official Records Book 17327, page 2242, of the current public records of Duval
County, Florida, a copy of which is enclosed with this application as Exhibit B.

2 On-site {off-street) parking spaces are shown in grey on the Site Plan and on-street parking spaces (paved and
unpaved) are shown in black on the Proposed Parking Site Plan.

2-
2942753 2



to or within the immediate
vicinity of the Property, and
which is primarily used by the
Church. Very few, if any,
other properties within the City
of Jacksonville Beach have
access to such on-street
parking with few other uses
also demanding those same
parking spaces.

Special circumstances and
conditions do not result from
the actions of the applicant.

YES

The special circumstances
result from the architectural
and engineering considerations
inherent in  the infill
redevelopment  project of
property bisected by numerous
public streets.

Granting the variance will not
confer upon the applicant any
special privileges denied by
the comprehensive plan and
this code to other parcels of
land, buildings, or structures,
in the same zoning district.

YES

The request is consistent with
the Comprehensive Plan and
the Code. Granting the request
would not preclude other
parcels of land from creating or
utilizing on-street parking to
mitigate the reduction in off-
street parking if similar
circumstances present
themselves.

Literal interpretation and
enforcement of the terms and
provisions of this code would
deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other
parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would
work an unnecessary
hardship.

YES

The requested relief is critical
to the infill redevelopment of
the Sanctuary Property. The
Church  cannot  provide
adequate parking on-site due to
architectural and engineering
constraints. The strict
enforcement of the Code
would cause the Church to
forego the construction of the
proposed  sanctuary even
though there is adequate on-
street parking in the area.
Foregoing the construction of
the new sanctuary would cause
the Church to maintain its 5
service each Sunday, which

2942753 2




strains Church staff and leads
to congestion in the area.

Grant of variance is the
minimuem variance that will
make possible the reasonable
use of the parcel of land,
building or structure.

YES

The requested reduction in
parking spaces considers all
the parking spaces that can be
reasonably utilized on the
Property and, when
considering the on-street
parking, allows for more
parking than is required by
Code. The counting of the on-
street parking is necessary to
make possible the reasonable
development of the proposed
sanctuary,

Grant of variance will be
generally consistent with
the  purposes, goals,
objectives, and policies of
the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not
adversely affect adjacent
land.

YES

The variance is authorized by
Section 34-283 of the Land
Development = Code. The
utilization of the on-street
parking does not currently and
will not adversely affect
adjacent land. The majority of
the on-street parking spaces
(184 out of 259) are directly
adjacent to and in front of the
Property.  Additionally, the
Church is the primary
user/demander of the on-street
parking spaces during its
Sunday services.

2942753 2




Doc # 2015230421, OR BK 17327 Paga 2242, Number Pages: 6, Recordad
16/07/2015 at 11i:23 AM, Ronnie Fussell CLERK CIRCUIT COURT DUVAIL COUNTY
RECORDING 552.50

-,
.

RECEIVEL
This instrument prepared by JUL 3 12013
Sidney S. Simmons, 11
1050 Riverside Avenue l q - ' w |44
Jacksanville, FL 32204 PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

Spuce nbuve for recorders use

CROSS PARKING AGREEMENT

THIS CROSS szyﬂfﬂNG AGREEMENT (this “Agrcement”) is made and entered into
this 578 day of IBER., » 2015 (the “Effective Date™) between ST.
PAUL'S CATHOLIC OHURCH of the Diocese of §1 Augustine (“St. Paul's™) and 415
PABLO AVENUE NORTH, LLC, a Fiorida limited liability company (“415™). St. Paul's and
415 ere sometimes referred to hercin as 8 "Party” and together as the "Parties”,

BACKGROUND FACTS

St. Paul’s is the owner of the church and related parish facilities located at 224 North
Fifth Street, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250 (the "St. Paul's Property”). 415 is the owner of the
office buildings located at 415 and 411 Pablo Avenue, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250 (the "4i5
Property™). The Parties are owners of adjoining parking lots located at the Southeast corner of
First Avenue North and North Fifth Street, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250. The parking lot
owned by St, Psaul's consists of thirty-three (33) parking spaces (the "St. Paul's Lot"), eleven (11)
of which along the Eastern edge are partially on a parking lot owned by 415. For purposes of this
Apgreement the "415 Lot" means these eleven (11) parking spaces located slong their Western
edge and partially on the St. Paul's Lot together with the drive aisle leading to the eleven (11)
spaces. The peak parking demands for the Parties are st different times and therefore the Parties
desire to the parking spaces described herein and associated drive aisle access on the terms and
conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and Ten Dollars
(310.00) and other good and valuabie consideration, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Background Facts. The Background Facts set forth sbove are true and correct
and by this reference are incorporated herein.

2. Cross Parking License,

() St. Paul's hereby grants to 415, and its successors and assigns, a license for
the benefit of the 415 Property and its invitees, licensees, agents, employees and customers, for
the use of and access to the parking spaces located within the St. Paul's Lot. St. Paul's expressly
reserves the right to also use the St. Paul's Lot for the benefit of the St. Paul's Property and its
invitees, licensees, agents, employees and customers; provided however that 415 shall have
priority use of the St. Paul's Lot from 8:30 am to 5:00 pm on Monday through Friday,

Exhibit B
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{b) 415 hereby grants to St. Paul's, and its successors and assigns, a license for
the benefit of the St Paul's Property and its invitees, licensees, agents, employees and customers,
for the use of and access o the parking spaces lecated within the 415 Lot. 415 expressly
reserves the right to also use the 415 Lot for the benefit of the 415 Property and its invitees,
licensees, agents, employees and customers; provided however that St. Paul's shall have priority
use of the 415 Lot on Saturdays and Sundays,

3, Term. This Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and continue for an
initial term of ten (10) years. This Agreement shall continue for two (2) additional consecutive
ten (10) year terms unless either Party pives written notice of s eleclion 1o 1erminate this
Agreement not less than six months prior to the end of the then current term.

4. Maintegance and Repair. Each Party, at its sole cost and expense, shall be
responsible 10 maintain the surface of its own Lot in n state of good order and repair, in

compliance with all applicable federal, statc and local laws, zoning and building codes and
ordinances, and in a safe condition. Such maintenance and repair shall include, without
limitation, resurfacing, replacing, repairing, and re-striping as needed to maintein a smooth,
level, and even surface free from senifing, chuckholes, fissures, and cracks,

5. Prohibited Activity. Without the prior written consent of the other Party no
modification shall be made to a Lot which would in any way impair or materially adversely
affect the rights of use created herein.

6, Indemnification.

{(2)  Anything to the contrary in this Agreement notwithstanding, 415 hereby
agrees lo indemnify and hold St. Paul's harmless from any and all ligbility, loss, expense, damage
and claims (including reasonable allorneys' {ees) (“Claims™) arising from or alleged to arise
from use of the St. Paul's Lot by 415 or its invitees, licensees, agents, employees or customers
except those Claims arising as a result of St. Paul's gross negligence or willful misconduct.

(b) Anything to the contrary in this Agreement notwithstanding, St1, Paul's
hereby agrees to indemnify and hold 415 harmless from any and all Claims arising from or
alleged 1o arise from use of the 415 Lat by St. Paul's or its invitees, licensees, agents, employees
or customers except those Claims arising as a result of 415's gross negligence or willful
misconduct,

7. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be
binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors, successors-in-title and assigns;
specifically the rights granted herein to St. Paul's shall run with the title 10 the St. Paul's Property
and the rights granted herein to 415 shall run with the title to the 415 Property.

8. Np Rights in Public_Generslly. The rights created, reserved, granted and

established in this Agreement do not, are not intended to, and/or shall not be construed to create
any rights or privileges in and for the benefit of the peneral public, Notwithstanding anything to
the contrary contained herein, each Party shall have the right to prohibit or limit any solicitation,
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petition signing, distribution of literature, collection of money, giving of speeches, leafleting,
picketing, carrying of signs, canvassing, demonstrations, or similar activities on its own Lot.

9, Compliance with Applicable Laws. Use by a Party of the Lots herein created,

declarcd and granted, shall be only in full compliance with applicable laws.

10.  Notice. Any notice required or permitted to be given or served by any parly
hereto upon the other party shall be deemed given or served in accordance with the provisions of
this Agreement when delivered either personally or by overnight delivery service to the
following addresses:

If to St. Paul's; St. Paul's Catholic Church
Allention: Pastor
224 North Fifth Street
Jacksonville Beach, Florida 32250

Ifi0 415; 415 Pablo Avenue Narth, LLC
Attention: Manager
415 Pablo Avenue, Suite 200
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

Either party may change its address for the purpose of giving notice hereunder by giving
the other party notice thereof in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph

11, Enforcement; Attorneys' Fees. if u Party defaults in the performance of any of

its obligations pursuant to this Agreement and such default shall continue for a period of thirty
(30) days after receipt of written notice of said default, the nondefaulting Party may seck 1o
enforce this Agreement by any action available at law or in equity, including, but not limited to
injunctive relief and specific performance, In the event any Parly to this Agreement should bring
suit against the other Party in respect to any matters provided for herein, the prevailing Party
shall be entitled to recover from the non-prevailing Party its costs of coun, legal expenses and
reasonable attorneys’ fees, Each Party hereby waives its right to trial by jury.

12.  Miscellaneous. This writing constitules the entire agreement between the Parties
hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and may not be changed or modified except by a
writing signed by the Party to be charged thereby. There are no third party beneficiaries to this
Agreement. Paragraph headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to construe or
interpret this Agreement. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted, construed and
enforced in eccordance with the intemnal laws of the State of Florida. In the event that any of the
covenants, agreements, lerms or provisions contained in this Agreement shall be invalid, illegal
or unenforceable in any respect, the validity of the remaining covenants, agrecments, lerms or
provisions contained herein shall be in no way affected, prejudiced or disturbed thereby. This
Agreement may be execuied in counterparts,
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IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as of
the day, month and year first above written.

Signed and sealed in the presence of:

ST. PAUL'S CATHOLIC CHURCH, of
the Diocese of St. Augustine

By:

JOUN A CHEA Ngipé Revered Michael Houle, M. Ed.
[Print or Type Name] Title: _Pastor St. Paul’s Catholic Church:

Episcopal Vicar for Finance &

Development. Diocese of S1. Augustine;
% Diocesan Director of Secondary Schoals,
Lo

Diocese of St. Augustine.

7
[Print or Type Name)

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF

The foreg,omg instrument was acknowledged before me this 5 day ofmzﬂls by
/(,y, Mgkl Hoge ., the 2 ffgve: _ of St Paul's Catholic Church, of the Diocese of
St. Augustine, on behalf of the church. Such person did not take an oath and: (rorary must check

applicable box)

Y isfare personally known to me.

c produced a current Florida driver's license as identification.

0 produced as identification.

{Notary Seal must be affixed)

1gnagyre of Notdry
’ “““““,ﬂé’ \é&a! / %/ /
el [[é!""b, Name of Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped)
3’ W ISR T
Fy S *’-?:‘%:"(( Z
=s 2 =

Commission Number (if not legible on seal): £ £ /3¢9 %

My Commission Expires (if not legible on seal): /& I ¢ A

e
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Signed and sfale in the presence of;
5 415 PABLO AVENUE NORTH, LLC

el (V1! \"A%ZZF}EQ_
ol 2

Name: _Keith Faver
Title: __Manager/Member

[Print or Type Name)]

[Print or Type Name]

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this £ day of [Zﬂb/ 2015, by

» the Manager of 415 PABLO AVENUE NORTH, LLC, a

Florida limited hablllty company, on behalf of the company. Such person did not tzke an oath
and: (nofary must check applicable box)

IZ/ is/are personally known to me.
] produced a current Florida driver's license as identification,
O produced as identification,

{Notary. Sedmﬁubgafﬁxed} ﬂW

.....

LSS % @%ﬁw of Notary
A g seholle Aol

LT Name of Notary Typed, Frinted or Stamped)
o ei’“’ws f
: ..'f:'—»,a_:_:«"’.'g&u,;",;m ek Commission Number (if not legible on seal)’éé 1L3Y%
B PR

My Commission Expires (if not legible on seal): /7‘”‘:‘?

EXHIBIT “A"
See following page attached.
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July \9, 2019

JUL 31 2019

City of Jacksonville Beach Planning and

Development Department PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
11 N. 3rd Street

Jacksonviile Beach, Florida 32250

Re: Agent Authorization for Variance Application — St. Paul’s Catholic Church

Dear Sir or Madam:

O belwl [ of tie Diocese of St Augustine, luc., ! authorize Rogers Towers, PLA. to ucl g
agent to file a parking variance application with respect to a proposed new sanctuary for St.
Paul’s Catholic Church, and in connection with such authorization, to file such applications,
papers, documents, requests and other matters necessary for such requested variance.

DIOCESE OF ST. AUGUSTINE, INC.,
a Florida not for profit corporation

By: %‘4@#——-

Name: A&0caw Navil) Wiecians
Title:__(PhdniCELeos

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF  Duwvel

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 19 day of ul ,
2019, by . A~ WitltomSas ( onrl l[sv-  of Diocese of St. Augustine, Inc. Sthe! (check
one) is personally known to me, or { ) has produced a valid driver’s license as

identification.

VW oo Neelie k  sean)

Notary Ptﬂblic, State of Florida and gounty aforesaid
Name; '
My Commission Expires:
My Commission Number is:

i
Sy MARY KATHRYN NEDI'. ¢
‘9/"2;???‘ Notary Public - State of FuSiwe

SL WSS Commission § GG 244099
7"’&61%{. * My Comm. Expires Jul 31, 2022

Bonded through National Motary Assn.

AHA 099
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MAP OF:
(PARCELS OWNED BY ST. PAUL'S CATHOLIC CHURCH)

PARCEL 1 (REAL ESTATE NO. 174012-0000)
LOTS 3 AND 4, BLOCK 16, PABLO BEACH NORTH, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 3,
PAGE 28 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

PARCEL 2 (REAL ESTATE NO. 174011-—0000)
LOTS 1 AND 2, BLOCK 16, PABLO BEACH NORTH, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 3,
PAGE 28 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

PARCEL 3 (REAL ESTATE NO. 173785-0000)
LOTS 7, 8 AND 12, BLOCK 16, ATLANTIC PARK, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 9,
PAGE 15 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

PARCEL 4 (REAL ESTATE NO. 1737B6-0000)
LOTS 9 AND 10, BLOCK 16, ATLANTIC PARK, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 9, PAGE
15 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

PARCEL 5 (REAL ESTATE NO. 173777-0000)
LOTS 5, BLOCK 15, ATLANTIC PARK, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 8, PAGE 15 OF
THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

" PARCEL B (REAL ESTATE NO. 173775-0000}
LOT 4, BLOCK 15, ATLANTIC PARK, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 9, PAGE 15 OF
THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

PARCEL 7 (REAL ESTATE NO. 173774-0000)
LOT 3, BLOCK 15. ATLANTIC PARK, AS RECORDED [N PLAT BOOK 8, PAGE 15 OF
THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

PARCEL B (REAL ESTATE NO. 175462—0000)

ALL OF LDTS 1, 4, 5, & TOGETHER WITH THE NORTH 37.50 FEET OF LOT 2 AND
THE NORTH 100.00 FEET OF LOT 3, BLOCK 17, MUNDY DRIVE TERRACE, AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 35, PAGE 96 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

PARCEL 9 (REAL ESTATE NO. 173803-0000)
LOT 1, BLOCK 27, ATLANTIC PARK, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 8, PAGE 15 OF
THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

PARCEL 10 (REAL ESTATE NO. 173802—0000)
LOTS 1 THROUGH 12, BLOCK 26, ATLANTIC PARK, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 9,
PAGE 15 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

PARCEL 11 (REAL ESTATE NO. 174029-0000)
LOTS t+ THROUGH 8, BLOCK 25, PABLO BEACH NORTH, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK
3, PAGE 28 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS DOF DUVAL COUNTY

PARCEL 12 (REAL ESTATE NO. 173831—D000)
LOT 7, BLOCK 35, ATLANTIC PARK, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 9, PAGE 1S OF
THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

PARCEL 13 (REAL ESTATE NO. 173772-0000)
LOT 1, BLOCK 15, ATLANTIC PARK, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 9, PAGE 15 OF
THE CURRENT PUBUC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

PARCEL 14 (REAL ESTATE NO, 174031-0000)

ALL OF LOT 6 TOGETHER WITH THE NORTH 62.50 FEET OF THE WEST 50.00 FEET OF
LOT 7, BLOCK 27, PABLO BEACH NORTH, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 3, PAGE 28
OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY
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HEARING DATE 1119
This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements ofblhc ityof' Juckvr - :)
199

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE Boano._1A-100145
‘ |

iy ©~

sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will cva]uge__a_gé@i%ﬁﬁg:
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt, If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their carliest mesting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION A UG - 6

1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within the past two calendar

years. All proposed additions and/or improvements, including actual dimensions, relevant setbacks from property

lines, and lot coverage calculations shall be added to the boundary survey, to scale (on 11"x17" paper or smaller)

Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification). PLAMNIMG & DEVELOPMENT

2.
3. [Ifapplicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required.
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal).
5. Completed application.
APPLICANT INFORMATION
Applicant Name: _< Jo hn Hll‘\hr.\ Telephone:_JQH — @10 -ALDO

Mailing Address: 1OV SE Lone. Shar RA. E—Mail:_bt_ngCCQn:\:m_g&rS@Comcqsl-.ﬁ&I
TJax 1 2228

Agent Name: - Telephone:

Mailing Address: ___ N/ A E-Mail:

Landowner Name: 36 Hanna Telephone: e o |

Mailing Address: 10182 Lone., Shre Ral E-Mail: S cgmcc.s)'.l\d
Sex 32219

Pleasc provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, cnvironmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper

VARIANCE DATA
Street address of property AND Reai Estate Number: 35 - (m';
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed):

Description of requested variance {example: front yard setback of 17t in lieu of 20, lot coverage, reduce required off®
parking spaces, etc.) (Attach a separate sheet if necessary).

_&-f" sest "N‘) \Joco Ve Ll ;u (ol L-I'-J U_/ a o3 \_Gu}-l.fc"a.l/

Yo o inegw 5|‘n3|c -tamily  dwelhing

AFFIDAVIT

. I . | .
I ing first duly swom, attest that T am applying for a variance pursuant to Article
6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are true and accurate 1o the best of my knowledge and belicf. Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information
as requested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications,

(

LI SIGNATURE PRINT APPLICANT N. DATE

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUVAL: J o m #9 by John Hﬂ/l’) N . wno

Sworn to and signed before me this ! .Im day of
is personally known to mg or has produced as identification.

JUDITH E. PATTERSON
Notary Public, State of Florida

JUdl“’ (Q E i;\)k(.é{ﬂ’} My Comm. Expires Aug 24, 2019

FRINT NOTARY NAME . mfméﬁm t‘go. FF 899373

TH15 BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE

':)URRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: 85 il ¢ g FLOOD ZONE: 2 §

CobESECTION (s): > - F37 (2)1)e, Ffor 4 ot Cowe Zio
- y £ y df 3 I. -

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3™ STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAx(904) 247-6107



YARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOANo.
Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is

not permitted in any zoning disirict.
EWL ks
REORVED

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship. MG -6 70iC

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from \@&5 SaiT
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria h&vd\béen 1Fef* B'oVaveist the
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?| Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No

Special conditions and circumstances exist .
which are peculiar to the parcel of land build- Lot s S s !’Cﬂ-nD‘-ng
ing or structure, which are not applicable to Y

other parcels of land, structures or buildings <
in the same zoning district.

Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant. y €95

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to

other parcels of land, buildings, or struc- N G
tures, in the same zoning district.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the )
terms and provisions of this code would de- . othss  haw. Ccee w;9\
prive the applicant of rights commonly en- | | / £ <
joyed by other parcels of land in the same -
zoning district, and would work an unneces-

S\—YV\I\ L o ("t’.c\u-(..":“r

sary hardship.

Grant of variance is the minimum variance

that will make possible the reasonable use of \/@5 ASL'W\ for 4w leasd

the parcel of land, building or structure. 5, avvra mt Fo o owaalees ok
Ve ko Ve

Grant of variance will be generally con- . - *

sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, GHhass hont Cotenms

and policies of the comprehensive plan and \/e < ey € st

this Code and will not adversely affect adja- ERRRE t('b

cent land.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3* STREET =~ PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



LUl AREA TABULAIION
PROPOSED BUILDING LOT COV. = (44%)
44% OF 6000 SF (LOT) = 2640 SF.
1ST FLOOR A/C & GARAGE: 1926 S.F.
15T FLOOR PORCHES: 185 S.F.
A/C EQUIPMENT: 25 S.F.
DRIVEWAY & SIDEWALK: 504 S.F.
BUILDING LOT COVERAGE PROVIDED: 2640 S.F.
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l MAP SHOWING BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY OF LOT 14, BLOCK 13
AS SHOWN ON MAP OF JACKSONVILLE BEACH HEIGHTS

AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 11, PAGE 40 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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JOHN HANNA
DUVAL BOULEVARD PER PLAT
( ) GRAPHIC SCALE
20 ] 10 0
NOTES:
1. NORTH ARROW SHOWN HEREON IS APPROMMATE AND FOR PICTORIAL PURPOSES ONLY, TRUE NORTH MAY (IN FEET)
VARY. =l
2. THE PROPERTY SURVEYED HEREON APPEARS TO UIE WITHIN FLOOD ZONE "X° AS SCALED FROM THE FLOOD St Bias 20
INSURANCE RATE MAPS, COMMUNITY PAKEL NO. 12031 C 0419 J, DATED NOVEMBER 2, 2018, LEGEND
3. ELEVATIONS SHOWN THUS: (20.00) AND REFER TO NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1588 (NAVD 88), ® FOUND 1/2° IRON {AS NOTED)
4. THIS IS AN ABOVE SURFACE SURVEY ONLY. NO UNDERCROUND (NFORMATION LOCATED OR SHOWN. o SET 1/2” IRON (L8 1704)
5. UMLESS [T BEARS THE ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND RAISED SEAL OF A LICENSED FLORIDA SURVEYOR AND MAPPER, R/ RIGHT OF WAY
THIS MAP AND OR REPORT IS NOT VALID AND IS FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. ¢ CENTERLINE
B. THIS SURVEY AND OR REPORT IS CERTIFED ONLY TO THE ENTITIES LISTED AND FOR THIS TRANSACTION ONLY, ™ WATER METER
7. LANDS SHOWN HEREDN WERE NOT ABSTRACTED BY THIS OFFICE FOR RIGHT-OF-WAYS, EASEMENTS OR OTHER XX LIGHT POLE
WSTRIVENTS OF RECOHD FFE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION
B. NO PROTECTED TREES FOUND ON PROPERTY. 0 8" WOOD FENCE W/TES TO FACE
——————
Lhe that this survey, performed under my responsible directa
Surveyed and Prepared By: ot e it of D o ok Do o et
Chapter 5]-17, Plorida Administrative Code (Pursuant to Section 472,027,
RICHARD P. Florida Statutes), and Rarther certify that there are no visible encroachments
upon the subject property except as shown
CLARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC, |patcorsuver__tAY30.2019  braneasy: _yzw__
; ! Survey Scale: __1"=20' Reviewed By: __ WDP
Professional Surveyors and Mappers Fleld Bk/Pg: 030/16 ProjectNa, __19-046 _
1643 Naldo Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 32207 C o 1L - R
Phone: 904.396.2623 Website: clarsonfl.com rm— e
- Proudly Surveying in Jacksonville and Northeast Florida since 1952 - &%ﬁ%ﬁ;ﬁ% EMBOSSED SURVEYOR'S SEAL

\\de1\Projects\Subdivisions\Dival County\Jacksonville Beach Heights\19-045 Lot 14, Block 13\dwg\BNDY,TREE & TOPO.dwg



i4-100147)
Y14

;g’é‘jﬁﬁ@ E, APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE ~ BoaNo. }4-10D1 45
DEAN_ S Hearme Datel] /1T VA
This form is intended for submitial, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Anticle 6, Section 6.6 Yariances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment

at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. Accuratg, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within the past two
years. All proposed additions and/er improvements, including actual dimensions, relevant setbacks from 0 E IVE D
lines, and lot coverage calculations shall be added to the boundary survey, to scale (on 11™x17” paper or ler

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).

3. if applicant is not owner, notarized wrilten authorization from owner is required.

4. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal). AN - B 201@

5. Completed application.
APPLICANT INFORMATION
Applicant Name: MaliVai Washington Telephone: (904) A7RISYBENING & DEVELOPMENT
Mailing Address: 554 Jacksonville Dr E-Mail; Malw@DiamondLifeRealEstate.com

Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

Agent Name: Telephone:
Mailing Address: E-Mail:

Landowner Name: Diamond Life Real Estate, Inc (MaliVal Washington) Telephone: {904) 477-5983
Mailing Address: 554 Jacksonville Dr. E-Mail: Malw@DlamondLileRealEstate com
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250
Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper
N5841-0000

VARIANCE DATA )
Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: 625 4th Ave South Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): P2DI0 Beach South Lot 9 Block 37
Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 171t in lieu of 20, lot coverage, reduce required off-street
parking spaces, etc.) (Attach a separate sheet if necessary). _
Variance request is for §i§% Lot Coverage in lieu o1 35%. for a new +uwo-Ffamilu Awelling -

J [/

267,
AFFIDAVIT
I, Ju \\Ur;. \N%L\%&:\ » being first duly swom, atiest that I am applying for a variance pursuant to Article
6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in

this application, the submitied boundary survey and other supplementary documents atiached to and made part of this application
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information
us requested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

MaliVai Washington §-46-17
~APPLICANT SIGRA PRINT APPLICANT NAME DATE

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUVAL:

Swont, 1o and signed before me this {_ | My or__IM Jl?\VS‘l’ ,20] Ay My L\/[Ulii V‘Sf&f’tﬂ:\o

e rsmea] y knowii trme or has produced < as identification,

' . CHANDRA MEDFORD
\ gy 0‘ \ \ M | d _ J Commission No. GGé 3833329
A0 . ires December 21,
i ANAN L /I'UW lsc;zl:ye Public State of Florida
NOTARY PUBLIC SIGNATURE PRINT NOTARY NAME | | e e
] 'THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: gm - A 337 il ) FLOOD ZONE! >§
Cope SECTION (s): . - )£ 3 #+ cove Zzep 57
2 e : a : gz

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 1] NORTH 3" STREET ~ PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107
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YVARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOANo._]9-100148
Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is
not permitted in any zoning district.

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the terms
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have been met. To assist the
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?] Circumstances/ Explanation
_%es/No
Special conditions and circumstances exist |’ p cCEIVED

which are peculiar to the parcel of land build-
ing or structure, which are not applicable to
other parcels of land, structures or buildings
in the same zoning district.

Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant.

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the | - ES
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-

sary hardship.

Grant of variance is the minimum variance A
that will make possible the reasonable use of

the parcel of land, building or structure. -

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH3®™ STREET  PHONE (904)247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107
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PLANNING & DEVELOPMEN]
SITE PLAN

|6cALE: I*= 200"
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PONTE VEDRA TITLE, LLC
S0 A1A North, Suite 108
Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32082

WWW.PONTEVEDRATITLE.COM
904-567-1188

e T ——— —_— -
F PROFERTY ADDRESS 6254T'HAVENUES JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLOR]DA:{ZSD h

SURVEY NUMBER 1902,1588 |

|[MELD work DATE: anmt7 REVISION DATE(SK pvo saveor

| e — 500 e ECEIVED l

"1!'

"’HUOI'-PO

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

NOTE - FENCES BAST, OWHERSHIF HOT DETERMMED,
FLEASE REVIEW LOCATION ON DRAWING.
LOT APPEARS TO BE SERVICED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER.

| ofzsuvey the Strp uﬁmumwﬂn%muw GRAPHIC SCALE (In Fest)
| Pe0iver 8117 of the Florkis Admnstrative Code. 1 inch = 30' ft.
i Us of This Survey for Purposes ather than intérted, WIthout Wiitten witl b xt the Users 0 the Surveyor,

mmmnmwe«mmummuummmmm

= B S S

FLOOD INFOMATION
BY PERFORMING A SEARCH WITH E LDCAL GOVERN

MUNICIPALITY OR WWW.FEMA. GO E PROPERTY APPEARS TO BE
I‘.:OITCYAC'I)'EI'.IAIE ZONE X SHADED. THIS PROPE TY WAS FOUND IN THE

POINTS OF INTEREST
NONE VISIBLE

k KSONVILLE BEACH, COMMUNITY NUMBER 120078,
DATED 11/02/18.

| B BTN AFFILIATE i
; Title Association MEMBERS

CLIENT NUMBER 19 1110

| BUYER: DiAMOND LIFE REAL ESTATE, INC.

SELLER: JEFF MILLARE e
e o

9 e ‘_h—l'-l "|' ~ -
|| CERTIFIED TO: DIAMOND UIFE REAL ESTATE, INC.; FONTE VEDRA ] EXACTA L ﬂ-l.“uD SURVEYORS.

L LLC; FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE b Lm0t

| COMPA| I 11930 Fauraay Lakes Drrve [ At 1 | bore B er
e B T —Y T SR SRR T | | { 1910 ) b ko6 5L 2RRZ

: Th!s is page 1 af 2 and is not valld Mthout all pages ;

o




LOT ¢, BLOCK 37, PABLO BEACH SOUTH, ACCORDING TQ THE PLAT THEREQF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 3, PAGE 28, OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.

~ — . -
REPORT OF SURVEY 1902.1568 || This is paga 2 of 2 and is not valid without all pages. I
| LeGaL DESCRIPTION: !

———— = — — - — YT —r— — —_

J JOB SPECIFIC SURVEYOR NOTES:
THE ASSUMED BEARING REFERENCE OF N09*41'31"W IS BASED ON THE WESTERLY PROPERTY LINE OF LOT 9, BLOCK 37, PABLO BEACH

SOUTH, As RECORDED IN PLAY BOOK 3, PAGE 28, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.

. LT - s 3 = = T S— = —

GENERAL SURVEYOR NOTES:

1. ThalLegal Description used to perform this survey was supplied by ethers. This survey does not determine or kmply ownership

2. This survey only shows Improvements found sbove ground. Underground footings, utliiies and encraachments are not located on this survey map.

3. ifthereis a septic tank, or drain flefd shown on this survey, the location iz approximate as the location was elther shown 10 Exaets Land Surveyors, LLC. by a third party or it was
estimated by metal detection, prabing rods, snd visuat above ground onby, N was perf d in order o di ine the exact and tion.

4. This survey |3 exclusively for the use of the partles to whom It s certified,

S$.  Additions or deletions to this survey map and report by other than the signing party or parties Is prohiblted withowt written consent of the #ighing party or parties.

6. Dimenslons ere in feet and decimals thereof.

7. Dueto varying construction fard4, houte df are

8. Any FEMA flgod zone data contained an this survey is for infor tpusp only, R h to obtain tuch data was performed st www. fema gov,

9. Al corners marked a3 3et ke 81 4 minlmum s K dizmeter, 18° iron rebar with a cap stamped LB# 8291

10, L

. I you are reading this survey In an efectronle format, the )

d on this d Is only valid if this document is zlmmnlcallly iiln.gd a3 specified In Chapter 5J-

Is not valkd without the signature and originsl ralsed sesl of a Florida Licensed Surveyer.
11. Unfess otherwise nated, an exsmination of the skitract of title was NOT performed by the signing surveyor to determine which Ingtnuments, if any, are aifecting this property.

represent the sctusl shape or sixe of the feature,

13. Painty of Interest [POI's} are selected above-ground Improvements which may be In conflict with boundary, huilding setback or essement lines, 85 defined by the parameters of
this lurvev,‘l’het'ln may be sdditiana) PO's which sre not shown, not catled-out as POLS, or which are stherwlse unknown to the surveyoer. These POI's may not represent all items of
Imerest to the viewer.

14. Uitibties shown on the subject property may or may not indicate the exlstence of recorded of unrectitded utility essemnents.

15. The Information contained on this survey bas been performed exclusheely, and ks the sole responsibifity, of Exscts Land 5 yors, LT, Add t logo or refi to third party
firms are for Infermations| purposes only.

16. Pursuant fo F.5. 558.0035, sn Individusl employes or sgent may not be held indwidually lkable for neghgence.

17. Houte measurerments should not be used for new construction or planning. Measurements thould be verilied prior to such sctivity.

12. The tymbols reflected in the legend and on this survey may have been enlarged or reduced for darity, The symboais have been platted st the center of the Neld lecation, snd may not

17.062 |3) of the Flarida Administrative Code and Florids Statute 472.025. The Electronie Signature File relsted to this o Iz ¥ d on the involee far this survey
which is sent under separate cover. Manuatly signed and sealed logs of all survey signature files are kept in the office of the perfarming turveyar. Il this document is In paper format, it
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JBMI;EKE%UIEI APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE ~ poano._|2-100149
: HEARING DATEﬂﬂhﬂ_

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for ali requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evalunte an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their earlicst meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION
1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within the past cﬂcndar
years. All proposed additions and/or improvements, including actual dimensions, relevant setbacks ﬁ% € 3E ,VE D
lines, and lot coverage calculations shall be added to the boundary survey, to scale (on 11"x17" paper or smaller

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required,
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $500,00 (due at the time of application submittal). All § -8 "me
5. Completed application. ' G iy
APPLICANT INFORMATION PLA
Applicant Name: _Mary Jessica Rowe Telephone: NNING & DEVELOPMEN]’
Mailing Address: _/022 Buroak Court E-Mail:
Jacksonvillle, FL. 32258
Agent Name: Steve Jarratt Telephone: _(904) 591-5814
Mailing Address: 3741 1stSt. S E-Mait: Steve@OQOldBeach.com
Jacksonville Beacli. FL. 32250
Landowner Name: _Mary Jessica Rowe Telephone:
Mailing Address: _/022 Buroak Courl E-Mail:

Jacksonville, FL 32258

Please provide the name, address and tefephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
namic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper

VARIANCE DATA
Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: 119 6th Ave. S., Jax Beh, FL. 32250 RE# 1759857-0000

Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): _SC° attached deed & Survey y Sofe NS Y2of VISR of
Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 17ft in liew of 201, lot coverage, reduce required off-street
parking spaces, etc.) {Attach a scparate sheet if necessary).

2nd Generation Family home originally built in 1937, Variance to acknowledge preexisting conditions built

under previous zoning codes. Hequesting ront in hieu of 20, East Side 4.77in lleu 0 , Wesi side 6.

in lheu ot 10°

+ AFFIDAVIT

I, Mary Jessica Rowe , being first duly swomn, attest that | am applying for a variance pursuant to Article
6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitied boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information
as requested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

Mary Jessica Rowe 00 'OU l | 0[

APPLICANT §IGNA PRINT APPLICANT NAME DATE !

IDA, COUNTY OF D L: .
Sworn tp and signey before me this ﬂw of A\WN 5"' ZOM by \} m‘d \_) QJIWO/ , who

is persopally knownjto me or has produced _-F\/Dpr\ d\v e as identificatiofl.
(\ uensl CHANDRA MEDFORD

Commission No. GG 283199
Expires December 21, 2022

NWARY\PUB LIC SIGNATURE P TARY NAME b8 Nh,f.?}fé!,] i‘é?li? State of Florida
\ THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: - FLOOD ZONE:

Cobk SECTION (s): _JSecr7e 3% /& Yor a Loond vidre baeé o ‘

ZLO _‘l: l. clal* . - (27 ash A Ryl grd & ’L-- d

(e s er/ /G A2/ ¢ Dack & 4 ’ 2Lk o 2 o’ -v‘ g JP a

#, !’: , 2 Pal? p n/l ; W1 . rYD &/ ‘-' s "'
Droparty.

7 7 -7

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3™ STREET =~ PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107

fne, €25 A of
Lot 1,852
7ES



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS

BOA No. M 00144

Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is

not permitted in any zoning district.

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the terms
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have been met. To assist the
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard

Applies?
Yes/No

Circumstances/ Explanation

Special conditions and circumstances exist
which are peculiar to the parcel of land build-
ing or structure, which are not applicable to
other parcels of land, structures or buildings
in the same zoning district.

Yes

2nd Generation Family Home being
improved to accomodate newlyweds,
child and mother.

Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant.

No

Current structure to remain in place with
internal improvements. Improvements will
stay within setbacks and Lot coverage
Ratio per current code

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

No

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

Yes

Current conditions requesting variance
are for preexisting conditions build under
previous code

Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use of
the parcel of land, building or structure.

Yes

Preexisting conditions aside, new
improvements stay well within current
code requirements

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

Yes

Consistent with trend in area

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

11 NORTH 3*° STREET

PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107
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PROJECT INFORMATION:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: REMODEL & NEW
CONSTRUCTION OF A (2) SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCES.
PROJECT ADDRESS:
119 SOUTH 6TH AVENUE - JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
3-28 33-28-29E PABLO BEACH SOUTH W 50FT & S} OF W
15FT OF E 25FT; LOT 7 BLK 52
TAX ASSESSORS PARCEL NO.: 175957-0000
ZONE: RM-2
LOT SIZE: 7,134 SF
SETBACKS:
STREET/ FRONT
SIDE
REAR
MAX. BLDG. HEIGHT:
BLDG SF:
MAIN HOUSE:
FL1
FL2
TOTAL
GARAGE
GUEST HOUSE:
FL1

20
10’
30
35’

1,000 SF (1,560 SF FOOTPRINT)
1,075 SF
2,075 SF (HTD. SF)

960 SF

800 SF
RECEIVED

AUG -6 2018

10-0"
SIDE

125.00'
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LOT AREA: 7,134 SF
65% IMPERVIOUS = 4,637 SF
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IMPERVIOUS SURF. 2,228 SF
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éﬂg‘%@ﬁ APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE ~ oano._14-100150
Dt H Hearmva Date_4/1919

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for varfances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five {(5) days of receipt. If'the application is found 1o be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their carliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION RECE IVE D

1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within the past two calendar
years, All proposed additions and/or improvements, including actual dimensions, relevant setbacks from property
lines, and lot coverage calculations shall be added to the boundary survey, to scale (an 11"x17" paper or smaller)

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written autherization from owner is required.
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal),
5. Completed application. PLANNING & DEVELOPMEN]’
APPLICANT INFORMATION . .
Applicant Name: oshua hlckgr and Tara Jarrett Whicker Telephone: (904) 591-3113
Mailing Address: ITET 5 ST N, E-Mail: | WHICKEr@comcast.net
JACKEOoNVIllG Beach, FL. 32250
Sieve Jarrett {904) 591-5914
Agent Name: Telephone:
s I7ATISST S, . ve@UidBeach.com
Mailing Address: Sl S E-Mail: Steve LT
Jacksonviite Beach, F.32250
Landowner Name: o's ua . IcKer-and 1ara Jarr icker Telephoug: (904) 591-3113
Mailing Address: 1129 010 SL N, E-Mail: | Whicker@comcast.net

Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

Pleese provide the name, address and telephone aumber for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper

VARIANCE DATA
Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: 1344 2nd Ave. N, Jax Beh, FL. RE#177711-0000

.. Cot 17 BioTk 3 Pine Grove
Legat description of property {Attach copy of deed):

Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 171t in liew of 201, lot coverage, reduce required off-street

%ar!dn spaces, etc.}__(Atl_ach a separate sheet if necessary). . .
rd Generation Family Home built in 1955, plus addition in 1961. Requesting acknowledgement of all

RUqUeSH VaTianCy 10-45% {0 At pont & entarge triveway:

AFFIDAVIT

k R being first duly swom, attest that f am applying for a variance pursuant to Article
6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described zbove; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submittzd boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief, Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information

es requested above may be grolnds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.
e I) - TaraJarrett Whicker % f! =l & 1

APPLI@ANT SIGNATURE—~" PRINT APPLICANT NAME DATE i

FLORIDA, COUNTY OF,DUVAL: - -~ .
Swormn to Before me this I ; day of _ 2(]21 by MMZI WI l‘ld%ho

is personally known to the or has produced ];t-/ entification.
’ ’ CHANDRA MEDFORD
Commission No, GG 283199
:: y Expires Dacember 21, 2022
NOTARY PURLIC SIGNATURE PRINT NOTARY NAME Notary Public State of Florida

{ALix Notary Seal Above)
J THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE
CURRENT ZOKING CLASSIFICATION: RS — 1 FLOOD ZONE: >§
CoDE SECTION (s): : .37 (e))e. D8 rao 257
*

PrANNING ANT NEVELDPMENT DEPARTMENT T NORTH A" STRFFT  PHONF (9041 247-623 1 Fax (904) 247-61077



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS

BoaNo. JAA-100I0D

Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is

not permitted in any zoning district.

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the terms
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have been met. To assist the
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard

Applies?
Yes/No

Circumstances/ Explanation

Special conditions and circumstances exist
which are peculiar to the parcel of land build-
ing or structure, which are not applicable to
other parcels of land, structures or buildings
in the same zoning district.

yes

Family home built in 1955. 3rd generation
family member moving in, doing internal
remodel and adding pool.

Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant.

No

Structure & LCR remains as-is since 1955.
Variance request adds pool in back.

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

No

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

Yes

Adding Pool for kids age 3 & 6

Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use of
the parcel of land, building or structure.

Yes

Adding pool.

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

Yes

Enjoyment of personal residence.
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‘LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 17, BLOCK 3, UNIT NO. 1, PINE GROVE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREQF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT 800K 16, PAGE 65, OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.

LA LA O T T G b DR AR

JOB SPECIFIC SURVEYOR NOTES:
THE BEARING REFERENCE OF NORTH 0 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST IS BASED ON THE WESTERLY PROPERTY LINE OF LOT 17,
BLOCK 3, LOCATED WITHIN UNIT NO. 1, PINE GROVE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 16, PAGE 65, OF
THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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GENERAL SURVEYCR NOTES:

1. The Legal Descriptlon used to perform this survey was supplied by others. This survey does not determine or imply ownership
2. This survey only shows Improvements found above ground, Underground footings, utilities and encroachments are not located on this survey map.
3. Iftherels a septic tank, or drzin fleld shown on this survey, the location Is approximate as the location was either shown to Exacta Land Surveyors, LLC. by a third party or It was
estimated by metal detection, probing rods, and visual above ground inspection only. No excavation was performed In order ta determine the exact and accurate location.
This survey Is exclusively for the use of the partles to whomit Is certified.
Additions or deletions ta this survey map and report by other than the stgning party or partles Is prohibited without written consent of the signing party or parties.
Dimenslons are in feet and decimals thereof,
Due to varying construction standards, house dimensions are approximate.
Any FEMA flood zone data contalned on this survey is for infarmational purposes only. Research to obtatn such data was performed at www.fema.gov.
All carners marked as set are at a minimum a ¥"diameter, 38” Iron rebar with a cap stamped LB# 8291.
. if you are reading this survey In an electronic format, the Infarmatton contained an this decument Is only valld If this document Is electronlcally signed as specifled In Chapter 5)-
17.062 (3) of the Florida Administrative Code and Florida Statute 472 025. The Electronic Slgnature File related to this document 1s prominentiy displayed on the Invalce for this survey
whichis sent under separate cover. Manually signed and sealed logs of all survey signature files are kept In the office of the perfarming surveyor. If this document s in paper format, it
is not valld without the signature and original raiséd seal of a Florida Licensed Survayar.
Unless otherwise noted, an examinatlon of the abstract of title was NOT performed by the signing surveyor to determine whichinstruments, if any, are affecting this property.
The symbols refiected in the legend and on this survey may have been enlarged or reduced for clarity. The symbols have been plotted at the center of the fleld location, and may not
represent the actual shape or size of the feature d
13, Points of Interest (POI's) are selected above-ground improvements which may be in conflict with boundary, building setback or easement lines, as deflned by the parameters of
this survey. There may be addltional POI's which are not shown, not called-out as POI's, or which are otherwlse unknown to the surveyor. These POI's may not represent allitems of |
interest to the viewer.
14. Utilities shown on the subject property may or may not indlcate the existence of recorded or unrecorded utility easements.
15. The information contalned an this survey has been performed exclusively, and is the sole responsibllity, of Exacta Land Surveyors, LLC.. Addittonal logo or references to third party
) firms are for Informatlonal purposes only. \
16. Pursuant to F.5. 558.0035, an individual employée or agent may not be held individually liable for negligence.
17. House measurements should not be used for new construction or planning. Measurements should be verlfied prier to such activity.
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PROJECT INFORMATION:

345 SF
DRIVEWAY
& PARKING

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: REMODEL OF AN EXISTING
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE.

PROPERTY L
19 gF 6300

ENTRY
PAD

20 SF

PROJECT ADDRESS:
1344 2ND AVENUE NORTH
JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250
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20.5'
PROPOSED FRONT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
- 16-65 38-25-29E; PINE GROVE UNIT 1 S/D; LOT 17 BLK

FRONT

-
) '

TAX'ASSESSORS PARCEL NO.: 177711-0000

4

XIST|BLDG.
ETBACK T
NCRPACHMENT

N

| ZOME
EXIST. BLDG.
SETBACK LOT SIZE:
ENCHOACHMENT

1 b'-o" SETBACKS:
SIDE STREET / FRONT
= SIDE

REAR

RS-1

Zib

6,426 SF

| 10-0'
SIDE

25'
10
30’

+— 9 SF
A/C PAD

MAX. BLDG. HEIGHT: 35

BLDG SF:
FL1
GARAGE

TOTAL

1,621 SF (A/C SF)
2858F
1,906 SF

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE:

30'-0"

REAR

EXIST. BLDG. —
SETBACK

“““

ENCROACHM

=Y £y n £y 3 ™y n £

N - - ¥ e 3 ,) - -

L N Y
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SITE PLAN

3/32" = 1-0" @ 11 X 17 VERT. FORMAT

LOT SF
35% ALLOWABLE

6,426 SF
2,249 SF

IMPERVIOUS CALCULATION:

SFR FOOTPRINT
ENTRY

ZEN AREA
STEPPING STONES
DRIVEWAY/PKG

AIC PAD

BENCH / LOW WALL
LLANAI HARDSCAPE
POOL HARDSCAPE
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS

TOTAL

45% PROPOSED
IMPERVIOUS SHOWN

REQUEST 45% IMPERVIOUS
(TO ALLOW FOR POOL HARDSCAPE
AND DRIVEWAY / SITE HARDSCAPE)

1,906 SF
32 SF
90 SF
40 SF

345 SF
9 SF

20 SF
133 SF
300 SF
2,875 SF




